accelerate the recognition of past service costs. All actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately through
other comprehensive income in order for the net pension asset or liability recognised in the consolidated statement
of financial position to reflect the full value of the plan deficit or surplus. Furthermore, the interest cost and expected
return on plan assets used in the previous version of HKAS 19 are replaced with a ‘net interest’ amount under
HKAS 19 (as revised in 2011), which is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or
asset. The changes have had an insignificant impact on the amounts recognised in other comprehensive income
(expenses) for the six months ended 30 September 2013 and 2012. The Group has applied the relevant transitional
provisions and restated the comparative amounts on a retrospective basis (see the tables below for details).

53

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
	 HKAS 19 Employee Benefits (as revised in 2011) (continued)

The effect of the application of HKAS 19 (as revised in 2011) on the financial position of the Group as at 31 March
2013 is as follows:

As
previously

reported

Effect of
adopting
HKAS 19

(as revised
in 2011)

As
restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,189,320 — 3,189,320

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Borrowings 480,672 — 480,672
Retirement benefits plans 34,328 58,360 92,688
Deferred tax liabilities 280,880 (9,921) 270,959

795,880 48,439 844,319

NET ASSETS 2,393,440 (48,439) 2,345,001

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 2,431,007 — 2,431,007
Reserves (66,993) (46,485) (113,478)

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY 2,364,014 (46,485) 2,317,529
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 29,426 (1,954) 27,472

TOTAL EQUITY 2,393,440 (48,439) 2,345,001

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

54

For the six months ended 30 September 2013

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
	 HKAS 19 Employee Benefits (as revised in 2011) (continued)

The effect of the application of HKAS 19 (as revised in 2011) on the financial position of the Group as at 1 April
2012 is as follows:

As
previously

reported

Effect of
adopting

HKAS 19
(as revised

in 2011)
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 4,438,681 — 4,438,681

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Borrowings 724,684 — 724,684
Retirement benefits plans 29,204 53,875 83,079
Deferred tax liabilities 287,542 (9,159) 278,383

1,041,430 44,716 1,086,146

NET ASSETS 3,397,251 (44,716) 3,352,535

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 2,412,497 — 2,412,497
Reserves 971,847 (42,762) 929,085

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY 3,384,344 (42,762) 3,341,582
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 12,907 (1,954) 10,953

TOTAL EQUITY 3,397,251 (44,716) 3,352,535

Except as described above, the application of the other new or revised HKFRSs in the current interim period has
had no material effect on the amounts and/or disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial
statements.

55

3.	 REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME
The Group’s continuing operations comprise the publication of newspapers, books and magazines, the sales of
advertising space in newspapers, books and magazines, the provision of printing and reprographic services, the
sales of advertising space on its web portals, as well as subscription to the web portals, delivery of internet content